and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as
either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for
leases where the Company is the lessor such as the Company’s easyhome merchandise leasing business.

The Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial
application of January 1, 2019. Under this method, comparative figures for 2018 were not restated and the
cumulative effect of initially applying the standard was recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of
retained earnings as at January 1, 2019.

4

The Company elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts
that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Company
also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease
term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option (‘short-term leases’).

Impact of Adoption of IFRS 16

The following table summarizes the transition adjustment required to adopt IFRS 16 as at January 1, 2019.

Carrying
amount under

previous accounting
standards as at

December 31, 2018
Transition

Adjustment

IFRS 16 carrying
amount as at

January 1, 2019

Right-of-use asset -  41,763 41,763
Deferred tax asset 9,445 1,244 10,689
Lease liabilities - 47,523 47,523
Deferred lease inducements 1,234 (1,234) -
Retained earnings 143,710  (3,282) 140,428

The Company has lease contracts for various premises and vehicles. Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Company
classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as an operating lease under IAS 17. In such operating
leases, the leased property was not capitalized, and the lease payments were recognized as rent expense in the
statement of income on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Upon the adoption of IFRS 16, the Company reviewed all operating leases under IAS 17, except for short-term leases
(generally defined as those with a term of less than 12 months). The IFRS 16 standard provides specific exemptions

[…]

insignificant impact on net income. By extension this will result in earnings before interest, income tax, depreciation
and amortization (EBITDA) increasing as the depreciation of the right-of-use assets and interest on the lease liability
is excluded from this measure. Operating income will also increase as the interest on the lease liability is excluded
from this measure. The adoption of IFRS 16 has no impact on the cash flows of the Company. For the three and nine-
month periods ended September 30, 2019, the adoption of IFRS 16 decreased net income by $23 thousand and $11
thousand, respectively as set out below.

The following table presents a comparison of the financial results for the three and nine-month periods ended
September 30, 2019 estimated under the previous accounting standard (IAS 17) against the financial results for the
comparable period ended September 30, 2018 as reported.

 Three Months Ended

($ in 000’s except earnings per share and
percentages)

September 30,
2019

(as reported)
IFRS 16

Adjustments

September 30,
2019

(estimated
under

previous
accounting
standard 1)

September 30,
2018

(as reported)

Summary Financial Results
Revenue  156,133   -   156,133   129,911
Operating expenses before depreciation

and amortization  97,781   4,390   102,171   83,988
Depreciation and amortization expense  15,783   (3,800)  11,983   13,038
Operating income  42,569   (590)  41,979   32,885
Finance costs  14,821   (613)  14,208   12,894
Income before income taxes  27,748   23   27,771   19,991
Income tax expense  7,923   -   7,923   5,649
Net income  19,825   23   19,848   14,342
Diluted earnings per share  1.28  -   1.28   0.97
EBITDA2  49,329   (4,390)  44,939   35,832
EBITDA margin2 31.6% (2.8%) 28.8% 27.6%
Operating margin2 27.3% (0.4%) 26.9% 25.3%
Return on equity2 24.1% - 24.1% 23.8%

7

 Nine Months Ended

($ in 000’s except earnings per share and
percentages)

September 30,
2019

(as reported)
IFRS 16

Adjustments

September 30,
2019

(estimated
under

previous
accounting
standard 1)

September 30,
2018

(as reported)

Summary Financial Results
Revenue  443,847   -   443,847   368,031
Operating expenses before depreciation

and amortization  273,436   13,065   286,501   244,102
Depreciation and amortization expense  48,101   (11,268)  36,833   39,318
Operating income  122,310   (1,797)  120,513   84,611
Finance costs  42,158   (1,808)  40,350   32,989
Income before income taxes  80,152   11   80,163   51,622
Income tax expense  22,486   -   22,486   14,385
Net income  57,666   11   57,677   37,237
Diluted earnings per share  3.72  -   3.72   2.53
EBITDA2  142,360   (13,065)  129,295   93,785
EBITDA margin2 32.1% (3.0%) 29.1% 25.5%
Operating margin2 27.6% (0.4%) 27.2% 23.0%
Return on equity2 24.5% - 24.5% 21.6%

1 This represents a non-IFRS measure and reflects the financial results for the three and nine-month periods ended
September 30, 2019 estimated under the previous accounting standard.
2 See description in sections “Portfolio Analysis” and “Key Performance Indicators and Non-IFRS Measures”.

Analysis of Results for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

Third Quarter Highlights

• In September 2019, the Company entered into a strategic partnership and purchased a minority equity interest